
City of Denton 
 

 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET 

 

DEPARTMENT: Community Services 

 

CM/ DCM/ ACM: Sara Hensley, City Manager 

 

DATE:  April 2, 2024 

 

 

SUBJECT 

Consider adoption of an ordinance of the City of Denton authorizing the City Manager to execute 

Amendment 1 to the funding agreement between the City and Denton County MHMR approved by City 

Council on April 19, 2022; said first amendment to extend the term of the agreement and to require 

additional services; and providing an effective date. 

 

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT 

This action supports Key Focus Area: Foster Economic Opportunity and Affordability. 

 

BACKGROUND 

On April 19, 2022, City Council approved Ordinance 22-430 with the Denton County MHMR to provide 

American Rescue Plan funds for administrative and program costs for Denton County MHMR’s 3D Project 

(Denton’s Dually Diagnosed), a program for individuals dually-diagnosed with mental health and substance 

use disorder (SUD) challenge. 

 

Denton County MHMR Center provides a wide array of mental health services including Adult & Child 

Mental Health Services, Intellectual & Development Disabilities Services, Crisis Services, and Substance 

Use Disorder Services to individuals and families in Denton County. 

 

Denton County MHMR has been expending grant funds at a steady rate and will require an extended grant 

term to utilize the full grant amount in the service of Denton residents. 

 

Approval of this ordinance would amend the agreement to extend the term from April 30, 2024 to April 30, 

2025 and add that Denton County MHMR’s reporting requirements extend to the new term deadline. 

 

OPTIONS 

1. Approve the Denton County MHMR ARP Amendment 1. 

2. Do not approve the Denton County MHMR ARP Amendment 1. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

Approve the Denton County MHMR ARP Amendment 1.  

 

  

 

City Hall 

215 E. McKinney Street 

Denton, Texas 

www.cityofdenton.com 

https://dentontx.new.swagit.com/videos/176325


EXHIBITS 

 

Exhibit 1 – Agenda Information Sheet 

Exhibit 2 – Denton County MHMR Ordinance-Agreement 1 

Exhibit 3 – Ordinance #22-430 

 

       Respectfully submitted: 

Danielle Shaw 

Director of Community Services 

 

 

Prepared By: 

Alaina Graff 

Grants Program Coordinator 


